
CLACKAMAS COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
 

Policy Session Worksheet 

Presentation Date:    8/2/16    Approx Start Time:   3:00 PM     Approx Length: 60 minutes 

Presentation Title:  Willamette Falls Legacy Project – Whitewater Park Proposal    

Department:  Business & Community Services 

Presenters:  Gary Barth, Director, Business & Community Services 

   

    

Other Invitees:  Danielle Cowan, Executive Director, Tourism & Cultural Affairs 
 
WHAT ACTION ARE YOU REQUESTING FROM THE BOARD?  
 
Provide the Willamette Falls Legacy Project (WFLP) Partner’s Group representatives from the 
county with direction on the proposed whitewater park being proposed by the non-profit group 
We Love Clean Rivers with financial support from a Tourism Development Council (TDC) 
approved study grant.   
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY:  

 
The purpose of this study session is to discuss a proposal for a whitewater park that was 
submitted to the Willamette Falls Legacy Project, and to provide background information that 
will help the Board make a decision whether or not to support incorporating a whitewater park 
into the WFLP.  
 
Earlier this year, We Love Clean Rivers, a local nonprofit organization with the mission of 
cleaning high use rivers by mobilizing the river recreation community in partnership with local 
environmental, recreation and educational organizations, submitted a proposal to WFLP staff for 
an Olympic level whitewater kayaking channel on the former Blue Heron mill site. We Love 
Clean Rivers understands that riverwalk planning and design is occurring now and has 
requested that the proposal be considered within that riverwalk process.  
 
In accordance with section 4.4.2 of the Intergovernmental Agreement between the State of 
Oregon, Metro, Oregon City and the County one of the roles of the Legacy Project Partners 
Group is to set direction in response to significant threats or opportunities related to the Legacy 
Project.     
 
Accordingly, a Partners Group meeting was held on July 11, 2016 where this proposal along 
with a Decision Matrix was shared and discussed. No decision was made at that time.  Partner 
representatives were asked to go back to their respective organizations and seek agency or 
government input on the options outlined in the Decision Matrix.  The Partner Group will 
reconvene in August to reach a final decision, which must be made by consensus.  
Commissioners Schrader and Smith and County Administrator Krupp represent the county on 
the Partners Group. 
. 
 



 
 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS (current year and ongoing): 
Is this item in your current budget?  YES  NO 
 

What is the cost? The Technical Advisory Committee for the WFLP, working with the project 
consultants, estimate the incremental costs to incorporate the white water park into the refined 
concept design options is $1.5 - $3.0 million.   
 
STRATEGIC PLAN ALIGNMENT: 

 How does this item align with your Department’s Strategic Business Plan goals? 
o High wage job creation 
o Wages earned in Clackamas County will be at or above the national average 
o Maintain a 20 year supply of serviceable, non-retail employment land in the 

urban growth boundary  

 How does this item align with the County’s Performance Clackamas goals? 
o Grow a Vibrant Economy 
o Honor, Utilize, Promote and Invest in our Natural Resources   

 
LEGAL/POLICY REQUIREMENTS:  
Policy and strategy decisions that impact the WFLP must comply with processes and 
requirements outlined in the multi-agency IGA. 
 

PUBLIC/GOVERNMENTAL PARTICIPATION:   
 

Multi-agency involvement governed by an Intergovernmental Agreement.  Comprehensive, 
multi-year public outreach and engagement was undertaken to define the four Core Values of 
the Legacy Project and develop the high level concept plan that was adopted by the City of 
Oregon City along with rezoning of the Legacy Project site from Industrial to Mixed Use. 
   
OPTIONS:  

1. Embrace the whitewater park proposal and incorporate it into the Riverwalk design and 
development strategy 

2. Keep the option open for by designing the Riverwalk in such a way that it does not 
preclude the ability for a whitewater park/channel to be included on the site in the future, 
providing time for We Love Clean Rivers to conduct additional feasibility studies and 
develop a capital construction and ongoing operations and maintenance financing plans. 

3. Proceed on the Riverwalk design excluding the provision for a whitewater park. Address 
the interests of water enthusiasts by focusing instead on potential program elements of 
the Riverwalk and its connection to the river.  

 

RECOMMENDATION:  
 

Both Metro Council and the Oregon City Commission have held similar study sessions on this 
proposal and the options outlined in the decision matrix.  Both have recommended that their 
Partner representatives support Option 3 at the upcoming Partners Group meeting.  As the IGA 
requires consensus at all decision-making levels of the Legacy Project, the county can either 
align with the consensus reached by Oregon City and Metro or advocate for one of the other 
two alternatives and seek consensus from the other partners for that option. Staff recommends 
the Board support the consensus perspectives of Metro and Oregon City. 
 



 
   
 
 
ATTACHMENTS: 
 

A. Legacy Project Intergovernmental Agreement and Exhibits 
B. Whitewater Park Proposal Talking Points prepared by WFLP TAC 
C. Whitewater Park Proposal Decision-Matrix prepared by WFLP TAC 
D. Memo from WFLP TAC to Partners Group for Whitewater Park Proposal work session 
E. Pros and Cons of Inclusion of the proposed Whitewater Park 
F. Tourism Development Council (TDC) Support Materials 
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Department Director/Head Approval ______________ 
County Administrator Approval __________________   
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close proximity to their location. Research shows that there are more than two million people living 

within an hour of the Falls Legacy Site and that this whitewater park, if built, would be the closest 

whitewater to that location. 

An estimated usage was created by modeling the attractive power of whitewater parks in other, similar 

communities, and scaled to the region and climate. This model also used inputs such as typical 

spending, typical costs of business, and typical spending multipliers in order to estimate the total 

potential impact of a whitewater park in Oregon City. 

This analysis examined the economic benefits and market impacts under two possible scenarios: 1) a 

small whitewater play park and 2) a large whitewater center. The whitewater center concept expands 

on the small park with increased opportunities for commercial rafting and large-scale spectating, 

including races and events. These analyses found the potential annually for several million dollars' worth 

of expenditures and net benefit to participants and spectators at this site. 

Scenario 1: Whitewater Play Park 

Activity Users 
Net Economic Expenditures 

Benefit 
Local Overnight (25%) 

Kayaking/Rafting/Canoeing 1,500 $189,696 $69,785 $67,555 

Events 
Tubing 0 $0 $0 $0 
Surfing/SUP 150 $18,970 $6,979 $6,756 
Spectators 15,000 $692,537 $190,074 $260,680 
Kayaking/Rafting/Canoeing 10,998 $1,390,812 $511,650 $495,301 

Annual Totals (Event Tubing 2,892 $365,677 $134,525 $130,226 
and Non-Event) Surfing/SUP 6,574 $831,345 $305,834 $296,061 

Spectators 20,463 $944,761 $259,300 $355,620 

Totals 
Participants 22,113 $2,796,500 $1,028,772 $995,899 
All Users 57,576 $4,433,798 $1,478,146 $1,612,198 

A modest whitewater play park could provide 22,000 annual in-water users and 3S,OOO spectators, with 

annual expenditures by these groups of over $3 million. The total economic value net over SO years, 

discounted, would be $1S7 to $314 million, summing net benefits to users and their expenditures. 

Scenario 2: Whitewater Center 

Activity 

Private Users 
Commercial Rafters 
Spectators 
Totals 

User 
Days 

22,113 
120,259 
239,628 
382,000 

Net Economic 
Benefit 

$2,796,500 
$15,208,454 
$11,063,410 
$29,068,364 

Expenditures 

Local 

$1,028,772 
$5,594,863 
$3,036,473 
$9,660,108 

Overnight {25%) 

$995,899 
$5,416,088 
$4,164,404 

$10,576,391 

A whitewater center builds on the private users that would take advantage of Scenario 1 and expands 

with commercial rafting as well as increased spectator activities. It could provide 382,000 annual total 

visitors, with annual expenditures of $20 million. The total economic value net over SO years, 

discounted, would be over $1 billion, including net benefits to users. It would also induce an additional 

S2o Design and Engineering 1318 McConnell Drive 1 Lyons, CO 1 80540 
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122 new jobs in the vicinity from non-local visitor. In terms of return-on-investment any of the concepts 

presented on the Falls Legacy property would pay for itself in a short period of time and continue to 

reap returns long into the future. 

6 
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July 20, 2016 

Sam Drevo, Board Chair 
We Love Clean Rivers 
PO Box 14345 
Portland, OR 97239 

RE: Support 

Dear Sam, 

FALLS LEGACY, LLC 
George Heidgerken, Manager 

3408 S Union Ave. Tacoma, WA 98409 
253-272-5234 office 206-940-2270 cell 253-272-4656 fax 

george@fallsdevelopment.com 

This is great news in regards to the grants you may receive from Oregon Tourism and the County. These 
will help in your cost for the design and if possible construction of the Whitewater Park on Falls legacy 
Property. This Is an exce!fent opportunity to bring a design together for all parties. The Whitewater 
Park will fit within the criteria of the project and now is the time to address it. As one of the promoters 
for this property we have every intention of working with PGE, Metro, Oregon City, Clackamas County 
and many others to fit both your objective and mine with all parties participating. 

At this point funding is very important to make this project fit into the master plan. Your cooperation as 
well as mine is extremely important to satisfy the objective of all parties. So needless to say we have an 
excellent opportunity to make this happen. 

Sincere~ly, ~·PI!/~ 

eorge F. Heidgerken, Manager 
Falls Legacy, lLC 



City of Oregon City 
Attn: Kelly Reid 
221 Molalla Ave, Suite 200 
Oregon City, OR 97045 

July 15, 2016 

The Board of Directors of the Oregon City Business Alliance wish to be on record as strongly recommending that the 
proposed concept of a Whitewater Park at the Willamette Falls Legacy Project remain on the table for discussion. From 
the published TAC decision matrix, we urge the "middle path": 

Keep the option alive: Design the Riverwalk in such a way that does not preclude the ability for a whitewater 
channel to be added in the future, while We Love Clean Rivers conducts additional feasibility studies and 
develops a finance plan. 

The potential benefits of the Whitewater Park concept are so great as to demand more in-depth and unbiased analysis. 
We believe good data and analysis as to the feasibility and benefits of the project deserve a fair airing. If the project 
is seen as feasible, we see the Park as a significant boon to tourism and recreation in Oregon City and the region. 

We see the issue as one of unfortunate timing. However, we do not want to see what might be a beneficial project not 
move forward solely because of timing. We are convinced that a clear majority of the citizens of this community 
support the idea; and, as business people passionately concerned with the economy of our City and the region at large, 
we want you to get it right. 

For these reasons the middle path seems to be the right path at this time. 

Warmest regards, 

Kent Zeigler 

President, Oregon City Business Alliance 

Oregon City Business Alliance 
PO Box 1 088, Oregon City 97045 

Phone (503) 479-0080 I Fax (503) 479-0081 
www.ocBusinessAIIiance.com * 

****· 



July 15, 2016 

Re: Willamette Falls Whitewater Park Proposal 

To whom it may concern, 

As the state's Tourism Commission, Travel Oregon has a vested interest in the quality of life for Oregonians and 
the quality of vacation experience for our visitors. Thoughtful infrastructure that makes a destination more 
attractive for visitors can also enhance the livability and economies of communities throughout the state. 

Because of this, we are writing in support of the development of a whitewater park as a part of the Willamette 
Falls Legacy Project. Oregon City's historical significance and State Heritage Area designation make it an ideal 
location for visitors to explore. The addition of a whitewater park will only enhance the visitor experience. 

Because Oregon Is home to the most "Wild and Scenic" designated rivers in the country, many Oregonians and 
visitors make recreation on and around these water bodies the impetus for their vacation choice. A focus on non­
motorized boating development will not only create an economic driver, but will also create an education 
mechanism for citizens to appreciate and protect these waterways as one of the state's most important assets. 

Oregon's travel and tourism industry is a vital component of the state's economy, generating $10.8 billion and 
directly supporting more than 105,000 jobs. Outdoor recreation Is a crucial part of this economic impact and is a 
pillar in Travel Oregon's marketing strategy. Projects like the Willamette Falls Legacy Project will further enhance 
this economic impact and will certainly create more employment opportunities in the area. 

Chief Strategy Officer, Travel Oregon 

250 Church St. SE, Suite 100, Salem, OR 97301. phone: 503.967.1568, \-rw'.\l.traye lor~!)ODSOUI 
We Like It Here. You Might Too. 



Outdoor recreation is essential 
to the American economy. Everyyear,Americans 

spend $646 billion on outdoor recreation- on gear, vehicles, trips, travel-related 

expenses and more. This creates jobs, supports communities, generates tax 

revenue and helps drive the economy. Throughout America, people recognize 

that outdoor recreation and open spaces attract and sustain families and 

businesses, create healthy communities and foster a high quality of life. 

Oregon offers spectacular outdoor recreation opportunities at treasured 

destinations, including Crater Lake National Park, the Columbia River Gorge 

and many others, bringing in dollars from residents and out-of-state visitors alike. 

View all 50 states and learn more at: 
outdoorindustry.org/recreationeconomy 

1 Participants in hunting, fishing and wildlife viewing were estimated separately and are not part of this figure. 

2 Direct employment 111 the outdoor recreation sector-as opposed to indirect, implied, multiplier or ripple effects 
that include 1mpacts of spend1ng, JObs and wages as they wculate throughout the economy. 

El<topl •~ •1<>tod horo. ollceruhs are bosod on nal<9nJIS<If••l" of outdoor re<:rcauan c:ond~cted lor 0 11\ rn 201 1 and 2011. 
MOtOI'C)'d~ lnduouy Councrl • •nd N.nconirl M;urn~ ManulaavJmA-soaalran· conurbvlnO lundrng Md data o '"PP~rllllr> >Miy 
Hunttng·rOitlted est1m. le! we~ pro'II.C'ed by the: N.nt.Jontd S~IOOl1~9 Spctt:t. ro~oJndnt.O•' h:;hlf19-rol .. u(Jd ~tJmolU!:~ t.VQ'It.! plo~tded by the 
Arn ncnn Spo•tl'ah1ngAss~~nron: W1 ldhft! Y1ew1ng esurna1~ were developed rrorn data plCVI~cd by 1h U.S F.~h iJ-ndW1ldMo Sorv1ce 

In Oregon 
OUTDOOR RECREATION 
GENERATES ... 

$12.8 141K 
BILLION direct 

1n consumer Oregon 
spending jobs' 

$4.0 $955 
BILLION MILLION 
in wages in state and local 

and salaries tax revenue 

Preserving access to 
outdoor recreation protects 
the economy, the businesses, 
the communities and the 
people who depend on the 
ability to play outside. 

Nationally 
OUTDOOR RECREATION 
GENERATES ... 

$646 
BILLION 

in consumer 
spending 

6.1 
MILLION 

direct 
American jobs' 

$39.9 $39.7 
BILLION 
in federal 

tax revenue 

BILLION 
in state and local 

tax revenue 

~OUTDOOR 
"I !~RV,~T,I!¥ 
4909 PEARL EAST CIRCLE, SUITE 300 
BOULDER, CO 80301 I 303 444 3353 



Everything grows outside, including 
jobs and the economy. Americans want and deserve 

access to a variety of quality places to play and enjoy the great outdoors. 

Outdoor recreation can grow jobs and drive the economy if we manage 

and invest in parks, waters and trails as an interconnected system designed 

to sustain economic dividends for America. 

1 Bureau of Economic Analysis, Personal Consumption Expenditures by Type of Product, based on 
available 2011 data. 

1 Bureau of Labor Stat1stics, 2011 
2 American Petroleum Institute, di ract JObs in 2009 from The Economic Impacts of the Oil and Natural Gas 

Industry on the U.S. Economy: Emplqymenl. L.1bor Income and Value Added, updated June 2011. 
3 Direct employment in the outdoo• recreation sector- as opposed to indirect, implied, multiplier or ripple 

effects that include impacts of spending, jobs and wages as they circulate throughout the economy. 

View all 50 states and learn more at: 
outdoorindustry.org/recreationeconomy 

Except as noted here, all results are based on nat1onal surveys of outdoor recreation conducted for OJA m 2011 and 2012 
Motorcycle Industry Counc1l·~ and Nat1onal Manne Manufacturers Assoc•at•on-~ contnbuted fund1ng and data to support th1s study. 
Hunt1ng-related estimates were prov1ded by the Nat1onal Shoot•ng Sports Foundation-~. F1sh1ng-related est• mates were prov1ded by the 
Amen can Sportflsh1ng Assoc1atton.! Wildlife v1ewing estimates were developed from data prov1ded by the U.S F1sh and W1ldl1fe Serv1ce 

Nationally 
outdoor recreation is 
bigger than you might 
think and a significant 
economic driver in 
the United States. 

6.1 million 
American livelihoods 
depend on outdoor 
recreation, making it a 
critical economic sector 
in the United States. 

4909 PEARL EAST CIRCLE, SUITE 300 
BOULDER, CO 80301 I 303 444 3353 



~ 

~ Life Balance 
~ 

July 12, 2016 
To whom it may concern, 

The LifeBalance Program is an employer- and health plan-sponsored discount program that helps connect 
its members with healthy, fun and life-enhancing experiences. Founded in Portland in 1996, LifeBalance 
now serves more than 1 million members in seven western states, helping each of them embrace the 
activities that make for a healthy, happy life -- fun family time, the great outdoors, health, fitness, travel, 
sports, learning and the arts. 

We passionately believe that healthy, active recreation leads to physical and mental well-being. And, 
given the volumes of research that demonstrate the health benefits of being outside, we know that 
outdoor recreation is an essential piece of the wellness formula. 

But, again and again, researchers and physicians tell us that Americans, and particularly America's youth, 
aren't spending enough time engaged in outdoor physical activity. While we like to think that we're an 
exception here in the lush Pacific Northwest, just last year, the Bureau of Land Management decried the 
scarcity of urban outdoor recreation opportunities in the Northern Willamette Valley -- a scarcity that's 
likely to worsen as the region's population continues to grow. 

That's why we're so delighted about the Willamette Whitewater Park proposal, which gives our state a 
clear and exciting opportunity to enhance public well-being. With its options for rafting, kayaking, and 
more, the park will grant area residents easy access to fitness-focused water activities. In addition, the 
park's River Walk trails will provide scenic and safe pathways for runners, walkers and cyclists. Perhaps 
most crucial, however, are the opportunities the park provides for our area's youth. At Willamette 
Whitewater Park, our kids will enjoy something increasingly rare in urban communities -- a safe, clean, 
outdoor environment in which to play, explore, and develop an appreciation for natural beauty and 
cultural history. 

In addition, the project demonstrates a clear commitment to sustainability, assuring that our precious 
waterways and natural areas, so vital to public health, will be preserved. Lastly, the park's forecasted 
economic benefits will contribute to the region's financial well-being, and allow us to continue enhancing 
the livability of our growing city. This kind of economic growth -- grounded in sustainable practices and 
committed to preserving our natural heritage -- is a true reflection of Oregon values. 

Health-focused, innovative, economically beneficial, and environmentally responsible; it's proposed 
developments like Willamette Whitewater Park that make us excited for our region's future, and will give 
us even more reasons to cherish the wonderful place we call home. 

Dave Miller, Co-Founder of the LifeBalance Program 
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July 6, 2016 

Sam Drevo 
President- We Love Clean Rivers 
PO Box 14345 
Portland, OR 97239 

Dear Mr. Drevo, 

Based in Boulder, CO, with offices in Washington, D.C., Outdoor Industry Association 
(OIA) is the leading trade association for the outdoor industry and the title sponsor 
of Outdoor Retailer. OIA unites and serves over 1200 manufacturer, supplier, sales 
representative and retailer members through its focus on trade and recreation 
policy, sustainable business, market & consumer insights and industry trends. 

OIA and our member companies have a direct stake in recreational experiences that 
are accessible, high quality, and close-to-home. Increasingly, that means advocating 
for and investing resources in urban areas, where 80% of Americans now live. We 
are engaged in several such projects across the country, and interested in becoming 
more involved with your efforts to see a whitewater park built as part of the 
Willamette Falls Legacy Project with goals of public access, habitat restoration, 
historic significance, and economic development. 

Oregon's outdoor recreation economy is already strong- $12.8 billion in consumer 
spending, 141 thousand direct Oregon jobs, and $955 million in state and local tax 
revenue1

- and only stands to grow through smart investment. We believe 
incorporating a whitewater park into the Willamette Falls Legacy Project poses one 
such opportunity, and are writing to formally endorse the concept. 

Funding for a project of this scope remains a major hurdle, but it is one communities 
and states across the nation are creatively surmounting in order to enjoy the quality 
of life and economic benefits brought by increased access to outdoor amenities. 
According to ECONorthwest a whitewater park at Willamette Falls is projected to 
bring up to 382,000 annual visitors, $20 million of annual spending and support 122 
new jobs in the area.2 

1 h ttps: I I outdoo rind ustry.org/ images I ore_reports I 0 R -oregon -ou tdoo rrecreatio neconom y-oia. pdf 
2 http:/ jwillamettefallswhitewaterpark.orgjwp-content/uploads/2016/02/Willamette-Falls-Final-Report­
copy.pdf 

4909 PEARL EAST CIRCLE, SUITE 300, BOULDER, CO 80301 
P 303.444.3353 F 303.444.3284 
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OIA and our members look forward to continuing to work with you, community 
leaders, local businesses and policy-makers to advance this vision to reality. 

Sincerely, 

Cailin O'Brien-Feeney 
Local Recreation Advocacy Manager 
Outdoor Industry Association 

4909 PEARL EAST CIRCLE, SUITE 300, BOULDER, CO 80301 
P 303.444.3353 F 303.444.3284 



Chapter #1 Portland, Oregon 

June 15, 2016 

Subj: Disabled American Veterans Support For Willamette Falls Whitewater Park Proposal 

To whom it may concern, 

The DAVin Portland is a regional leader in adaptive recreation and has been involved for over 
15 years. 

We routinely send our vets out of town so that they may hone their skills and most importantly 
aid in their road to healing. The time and expense required is often stifling. Having a paddling 
venue to recreate, practice and train would be invaluable to our vets and their families. 

The DAV sees great value in the project as training facility in preparation for the Olympics and 
Paralympics. Currently our participants must travel for hours to and fro to gain the necessary 
experience. Paddling sports are widely acknowledged as effective in helping our vets adapt and 
overcome many of the physical and mental challenges they face. 

This project could enable Portland to become a major hub of paddling activity. We envision 
water sports industry developing around this project and attracting experts and business leaders 
from around the globe. The Northwest is already a major destination for whitewater. This project 
could make Portland the undisputed leader in the Northwest. 

With a training venue such as the Willamette Falls Whitewater Park we will have more 
opportunity to educate our youth about moving water and the skills required to safely enjoy our 
precious resource and help prevent tragedy. 

As a citizen of Oregon and Oregon City homeowner I personally am very excited about the 
Willamette Falls Whitewater Proposal. This will undoubtedly raise the quality of life and 
economic activity in our area. Oregon City has recently undergone a huge change to the 
downtown area and this project could become a crown jewel for the entire region. 

This Disabled American Veterans of Portland and this citizen strongly supports this project. 

Sincerely, 

Don Smith 
Chapter #1 Executive Director 
Portland Chapter #1 1 8725 NE Sandy Blvd 1 Portland OR 97220-4907 
971-570-8999 don.smith.usa@gmail.com 



! FRIENDS 
l '?~TREES 

Re: Willamette Falls Whitewater Park Proposal 
June 23, 2016 

To whom it may concern, 

Friends of Trees (FOT) is a 501(c)3 nonprofit whose mission is to bring people together to plant and care 
for city trees and green spaces in Pacific Northwest communities. 

Through our Neighborhood Trees program, homeowners buy discounted trees to plant with their 
neighbors at weekend plantings. Through om Green Space Program, trained crew leaders guide 
volunteers at weekend events to restore green spaces. Since Friends ofTrees was founded in 1989, we 
have planted over 600,000 trees and native plants in Oregon and SW Washington. 

FOT is familiar with the work that We Love Clean ruvers 501c3 has been involved in over the last 14 
years on the Clackamas River engaging the recreation community and partnering with environmentally 
minded organizations to clean the river (and even saving critical trees in the riparian habitat on the lower 
Clackamas River- https://www.voutube.com/watch?v=8hQJPw01Bn8). We have participated in a number 
of restoration projects in the Clackamas River watershed and conduct annual tree planting events in 
Oregon City. 

Friends of Trees views the Willamette Falls whitewater park proposal as one that has a great opportunity 
to improve the environment at the Falls Legacy site in Oregon City both for humans, for trees, and for 
fish. While this project speaks loudly to public access, it is also compatible with healthy habitats, culh1ral 
interpretation, and economic redevelopment. This project creates a nexus between the natmal 
environment and outdoor recreation in a way that not only creates economic benefit and improved 
lifestyle overall for Oregonians, but it would improve public health. This project also has the potential of 
weaving more environmental awareness throughout the fabric of om community. This is an example of a 
project that is not only good for business', but it is good for people and the trees. 

Friends of Trees supports this proposal and recognizes that while there are many steps needed to bring 
this project to fruition, it is projects like this that will get more kids outside (of all colors) and engaged 
involved in a healthy outdoor river activity that is crosses cultmes and allows for inclusion and diversity 
with participants. 

Best Regards, 

Scott Fogarty 
Executive Director 

3117 NE ML King Jr. Blvd 
Portland, OR 97212 
Tel: 503-282-8846 

www.friendsoftrees.org 
Friends ofTrees is a 
50J(c)3 nonprofit 
IRS number 93-0999999 



June 13, 2016 

Oregon Sports Authority 
r.e. Willamette Falls Whitewater Park Proposal 

To whom it may concern, 

The Oregon Sports Authority has served as the state's sports economic development 

arm for more than two decades, injecting more than $200 million into Oregon's 

economy through sports tourism. Supported by more than 150 annual members, the 

non-profit organization works relentlessly to enhance the state's economy and quality of 

life by attracting sports events and franchises. 

The Oregon Sports Authority views the Willamette Falls whitewater park proposal as 

one that could elevate Oregon's profile within the Olympic discipline of whitewater 

canoe/kayak slalom. We also recognize that it could be engineered in a sustainable 

way (with a operational business model) that could attract outdoor recreation 

business'. Oregon Sports Authority recognizes that the outdoor recreation economy is a 

$12.8 billion industry in Oregon alone, and creating a hub for this industry in Clackamas 

county could not only help drive the development of this industry, but it could also attract 

visitors for world class events. 

The Oregon Sports Authority supports this proposal and recognizes that a fund raising 

strategy will need to be developed to realize this project. 

Regards, 

Drew Mahalic 

Executive Director 

503.234.4500 1 1888 SW Madison St. Portland, OR 97205 1 info@oreqonsoorts.org 




